

**IN THE COURT OF DISTRICT MUNSIF, TIRUTTANI**

**Present : Tmt. R.D. Gurulakshmi, M.A., M.L., PGDI & CL  
District Munsif, Tiruttani**

Dated this Wednesday, 19<sup>th</sup> day of June 2024.

**IA.No.2 of 2021 in OS.No.85/2018**

...

1. Periabban, S/o Bojjaiyan, aged about 61 years, residing at Kavearirajapuram village and post, Tiruttani Taluk, within the jurisdiction of this Court.

...Petitioner/Plaintiff

/ Versus /

1. Kiliammal (Died) W/o Late.Arasan.

2. Eswari @ Devi, W/o Karunakaran, aged about 45 years

3. Karunakaran, S/o Kandhan aged about 65 years,

1 to 3 residing at Church street Kavanoor village, Arakkonam Taluk within the jurisdiction of Arakkonam District Munsif Court.

4. Tamil Nadu State, The District Collector, Tiruvallr District, having the office at Collectorate Tiruvallur Town and Taluk, within the jurisdiction of Tiruvallur District Munsif Court.

5. The Thasildar, Tiruttani Taluk having his office at Taluk office compound Chennai Road, Tiruttani Town and Taluk.

6. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Tiruttani having his office at R.D.O office Compound Chennai Road, Tiruttani Town and Taluk.

7. The Sub-Registrar, Thiruvelangadu Office at Thiruvelangadu Villagae and Post, Tiruttani Taluk, Tiruvallur District.

D5 and D7 are within the jurisdiction of this Court.

...Defendants/Respondents

This Petition is filed under Order 7 Rule 14(3) CPC to condone the delay in filing the below mentioned document.

This Petition was presented before this Court on 26.11.2021.

A Court fee of Rs. 20/- is affixed on the Petition.

This Petition is coming on 19.06.2024 for final hearing before me in presence of M/s. P.C. Santhya Rani, B. Chandrean, Advocates for the Petitioner, 1<sup>st</sup> Respondent died, M/s. R. Srinivasan, R. Rajeshwara Babu, P. Praveena, Advocate for 2<sup>nd</sup>, 3<sup>rd</sup> Respondents, Government Pleader for Respondents 4 to 7, upon hearing both sides and having stood over for consideration till this day, this court delivered the following:-

**DECREETAL ORDER**

1. **That the Petition be and the same is hereby allowed.**
2. **Both side do bear their own costs.**

**SCHEDULE OF COST**

Petitioner side cost memo not filed.

Respondent side cost memo not filed.

Given under my hand and the seal of this court, on this the 19th day of June 2024.

District Munsif  
Tiruttani.